
Agenda compiled by: 
Guy Close 
Governance Services 
Tel: 39 50878 

 
 

Principal Scrutiny Advisor: 
Sandra Newbould 
Tel: 24 74792 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 
A 

 

 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 12th December, 2013 at 9.45 am 
 

(A pre-meeting will take place for ALL Members of the Board at 9.15 a.m.) 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
J Akhtar - Hyde Park and Woodhouse; 

J Chapman (Chair) - Weetwood; 

J Elliott - Morley South; 

C Gruen - Bramley and Stanningley; 

A Lamb - Wetherby; 

P Latty - Guiseley and Rawdon; 

K Mitchell - Temple Newsam; 

M Rafique - Chapel Allerton; 

K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

A Sobel - Moortown; 

B Urry - Roundhay; 

 
Co-opted Members (Voting) 

Mr E A Britten - Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham - Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven - Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward - Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 

 
Co-opted Members (Non-Voting) 

Ms C Foote - Teacher Representative 
Vacancy - Teacher Representative 
Ms S Hutchinson - Early Years Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam - Young Lives Leeds (0-13 age group) 
Ms T Kayani - Young Lives Leeds (13-19 age group) 

 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25* of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
 
(* In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, notice of 
an appeal must be received in writing by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting). 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows: 

 
 No exempt items have been identified on 

this agenda. 
 

 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
C 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND 
NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTES 
 
To receive any apologies for absence and 
notification of substitutes. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 14 NOVEMBER 2013 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 14 November 2013. 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  CLUSTER INQUIRY - SESSION 2 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing an overview of the 
evidence to be presented at Session 2 of the 
Cluster inquiry. 
 

7 - 64 

8   
 

  UPDATE ON THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE 
OFFER TO KINSHIP CARERS IN LEEDS 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development providing an update on the 
development of a corporate offer for kinship carers 
in Leeds, and progress on the revisions to our 
kinship care policies. 
 

65 - 
96 



Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

 
D 

9   
 

  FINANCIAL HEALTH MONITORING 
CHILDREN'S SERVICES- BUDGET UPDATE 
APRIL - SEPTEMBER 2013/14 AND BUDGET 
PROPOSALS FOR 2014/15 
 
To consider a report from the Head of Scrutiny and 
Member Development presenting information in 
relation to the financial health of Children’s 
Services from April to September 2013/14. 
 

97 - 
100 

10   
 

  DIRECTOR'S RESPONSE - SCRUTINY INQUIRY 
INTO RAISING ATTAINMENT IN MATHS AND 
ENGLISH 
 
To consider a report from the Director of Children’s 
Services responding to the Scrutiny Board’s 
recommendations made in the inquiry report 
‘Raising Attainment in Maths and English’, 
published on 19 September 2013. 
 

101 - 
108 

11   
 

  WORK SCHEDULE 
 
To consider the Scrutiny Board’s work schedule for 
the 2013/14 municipal year. 
 

109 - 
130 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 16 January 2014 at 9.45am  
(Pre-meeting for all Board Members at 9.15am) 
 

 

 
 

 



��������	
�����������������������������	���
����������	���
���������������������������

�

��������	
���	��������	��	���������	
	

��������	����	�����
���	����	
�

��������	
�

�
	��������������	��	�����������

� �
	���������� ��������!���������"�
�	��
"�#
����	����$�����%�$������&�'���������
'�(���)
���&�(�	���*��	����+����

�
�������	���
���	��������	
	
'��!���,�����	�-���
����(������	�������.�������/�
'����"������-���
����(������	�������.��
������!	���	�/�
'���������	�-�%���	��"���	��(������	�������.%������/�
'����0����-�%���	��"���	��(������	�������.+��	����/�
�
�������	���
���	������������	
	
'����1���-���������(������	�������
'����'����2,���-�3
	��$�����$�����.�2���������
�/�
�

� 	 �!"#	�"#$%		
	

4	�������	���*���������*����
	����+����	����,.5/.�/�������$����
"���	��	�������6
[...]
iny Board has requested 

information on the following areas:  
 

a) Six month Cluster performance reports (April – September) and Cluster 
performance and reasoning behind differences in performance. 
 
A series of statistical data is appended to this report. 

• Appendix A - provides City level information for September 2013 and 
April 2013 which identifies key measures as defined in the Children 
and Young Peoples Plan and provides comparative national and 
statistical neighbour information.  

• Appendix B - details key indicator information at cluster level for 
September and April 2013.  

• Appendix C – tracks the progress of each cluster on the three main 
obsessions defined in the Children and Young Peoples plan.  

• Appendix D – provides a summary of the number and rate of young 
people who are NEET by cluster - October 2012 to October 2013 

• Appendix E – provides an overview by cluster of children who are 
subject to a Child Protection Plan or are Looked After.  

 
b) Role of Local Authority in improving performance, providing intervention and 

providing support 
 
c) Cluster to Cluster collaborative working, support and sharing of good 

practice. 
 

• Appendix F - provides a summary of best practice sharing supported 
through the cluster meeting structure. Also provided is the document 
‘Working Together to Safeguard Children Supporting Effective Early 
Intervention and Prevention Services in Leeds Clusters – Twenty 
Practice Points’ which provides an example of the requirement to work 
collaboratively. Further information will be provided at the Scrutiny 
Meeting  

 
d) Significant challenges including socio-economic impacts faced by specific 

Clusters 
 

• Appendix G provides demographic information for each cluster which 
provides an overview of Children and Young People in the City from 
BME communities and the number who speak English as an additional 
language (table 2 and 3). Tables 4 to 6 provide the Scrutiny Board 

Page 8



 

 

wi
[...]
eport. At the 
conclusion of the inquiry any identified impact will be reported in the final inquiry 
report.  

3.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

None 

3.6 Risk Management 

None 

4.7      Recommendations 

The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) is recommended to:  

4.7.1 Note and consider the information contained and referenced in this report, and 
presented verbally to the Board on the 12 of December 2013.  

4.7.2 Make recommendations as deemed appropriate.  

4.7.3   Note that the terms of reference may incorporate additional information to extend 
the inquiry should the Children and Families Scrutiny Board identify any further 
scope for inquiry or request further witness or evidence during this session.   

Page 10



 

 

4.8 Background documents1  

None 

  

 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information.  The list of background documents does not include 
published works. 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Children and Young People's Plan Key Indicator Dashboard - City level: September 2013

Measure National 
Stat 

neighbour 

Result for 

same period 

last year

Result

Jun 2013

Result

Jul 2013

Result

Aug 2013

Result

Sep 2013
DOT

Data last 

updated

Timespan 

covered by 

month result

1. Number of children looked after
59/10,000 

(2011/12 FY)

74/10,000 

(2011/12 FY)

1431

(89.8/10,000)

1358

(84.1/10,000)

1376

(85.2/10,000)

1372

(85.0/10,000)

1357

(84.0/10,000)
▲ 30/09/13 Snapshot  

2. Number of children subject to Child 

Protection Plans

37.8/10,000 

(2011/12 FY)

39.1/10,000 

(2011/12 FY)

903

(56.7/10,000)

878

(54.4/10,000)

845

(52.3/10,000)

868

(53.7/10,000)

816

(50.5/10,000)
▲ 30/09/13 Snapshot  

3a. Primary attendance
95.2%

(HT1-4 2013 AY)

95.2%
(HT1-4 2013 AY)

95.8%
(HT1-4 2
[...]
ool absence: primary 4.9% -1.1
ò

Reduce school absence: secondary 7.8% -3.3
ò

Change since 

last month

% change since 

CYPP start

Change since 

CYPP start

N/A

N/AN/A

N/A

80

85

90

95

100

105

110

0

50

100

150

200

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

HT1-5 2009/10 HT1-5 2010/11 HT1-5 2011/12

0.0

2.0

4.0

6.0

8.0

10.0

12.0

HT1-5 2009/10 HT1-5 2010/11 HT1-5 2011/12

P
age 41



 

Templenewsam Halton

Obsession Latest position Progress since CYPP start

Safely reduce the number of children 

looked after
40 0

ó
-11%

ò
-5
ò

Reduce the number of young people 

not in employment, education or 

training (unadjusted NEET)

51 -23
ò

-26%
ò

-18
ò

Reduce school absence: primary 4.1% -1.0
ò

Reduce school absence: secondary 5.9% -1.9
ò

Change since 

last month

% change since 

CYPP start

Change since 

CYPP start

N/A

N/AN/A

N/A

0

10

20

30

40

50

0
10

20
30

40
50

60
70

80

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

HT1-5 2009/10 HT1-5 2010/11 HT1-5 2011/12

0.0

1.0

2.0

3.0

4.0

5.0

6.0

7.0

8.0

9.0

HT1-5 2009/10 HT1-5 2010/11 HT1-5 2011/12

P
age 42



Appendix D  

Number and rate of young people who are NEET by cluster - October 2012 to October 2013 

 

Area Cluster No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No. % No % No %

WNW ACES Adjusted 70 9.7 70 9.8 66 9.2 71 10.0 75 10.6 62 8.8 64 9.1 74 10.6 79 11.1 76 10.9 84 11.5 76 10.8 61 8.5

WNW Aireborough Adjusted 44 4.2 27 2.6 25 2.4 28 2.7 32 3.1 30 2.9 32 3.1 34 3.3 31 3.0 33 3.2 32 3.1 52 5.7 32 3.3

ENE Alwoodley Adjusted 37 6.1 25 4.1 30 4.9 32 5.2 28 4.6 26 4.2 32 5.2 33 5.4 34 4.9 39 5.6 40 5.7 37 6.4 26 4.3

SSE Ardsley & Tingley Adjusted 23 3.9 14 2.3 15 2.5 20 3.4 22 3.7 21 3.6 19 3.3 19 3.3 21 3.6 19 3.3 18 3.1 39 7.1 22 4.0

SSE Beeston, Cottingley and Middleton Adjusted 92 7.9 80 6.9 80 6.9 88 7.6 82 7.1 77 6.7 86 7.5 91 8.0 89 7.8 93 8.2 105 9.1 99 9.2 87 8.0

WNW Bramley Adjusted 100 8.5 92 7.9 94 8.0 104 8.9 98 8.4 96 8.2 108 9.3 116 10.1
[...]
this end a cluster market place event is 

being planned for the new year.  This will provide an opportunity for all clusters and key 

partners to show case their work and share best practice. 

In the longer term the Children’s Performance Service is investigating the potential to 

develop an extranet Sharepoint site which will facilitate data and information storage and 

sharing across all clusters.  An initial paper outlining the proposals has been to the October 

round of cluster chairs meetings and was well received.  The development phase of this will 

commence in the new year.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 53



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 1

Working Together to Safeguard Children 
Supporting Effective Early Intervention and Prevention 
Services in Leeds Clusters – Twenty Practice Points 
 
Introduction 
 
This note brings together current thinking in Leeds about effective inter-agency 
working in clusters to support early help.  This means ‘providing support as soon as 
a problem emerges, at any point in a child’s life’ (Working Together, Page11).   
 
Our work on this is informed by updated guidance in ‘Working Together to Safeguard 
Children’, published by HM Government in March 2013 , regional and national 
studies, the Leeds Children and Young People’s Plan, the Early Intervention and 
Prevention Strategy  and our on-going journey of improvement for children’s 
services.     
 
It takes account of recent developments and investments in cluster working.  This 
includes the commitment from Schools Forum to continue to fund cluster working 
over the next three years, the restructuring of children’s social work teams from 
Spring 2012, development of Early Start teams over 2012/13, the introduction of 
targeted services leadership functions in all clusters by January 2013, our Families 
First programme and access to a developing range of restorative and evidence 
based family support services for the most vulnerable families.   
 
[...]
igible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. This report provides an update to the Scrutiny Board on the development of a 
corporate offer for kinship carers in Leeds, and progress on the revisions to our kinship 
care policies. 

2. The report highlights the implementation of the ‘Corporate Offer’ from the whole 
Council for kinship carers who are approved as Leeds kinship foster carers. 

3. Finally, the report will inform the Board of on-going developments to review policies 
and increase support for kinship carers in Leeds. 

Recommendations 

4. That the Scrutiny Board:  

a)  notes these developments and continues to support the work towards providing the 
offer to kinship carers in Leeds. 

b) considers the draft Kinship Care Friends and Family Policy v15 (6 Nov 2013)  

 

 Report author: Sarah Johal 

Tel:  0113 2243680 

Agenda Item 8

Page 65



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report seeks to update the Scrutiny Board on the development of the 
Corporate Offer to Leeds Kinship carers and the review of the Kinship Care 
(Family and Friends) Policy 

2 Background information 

2.1 Kinship care can be used to describe a range of arrangements for children, young 
people and families. The distinctions between these different arrangements are 
important and reflect significant differences in the respective roles and 
responsibilities of parents, carers and the Local Authority. A summary of these 
different arrangements is included in Annex A.  

2.2 For the purposes of this report, the key types of arrangement are:  

2.2.1 Informal Kinship Care - these are arrangements that are initiated by the families 
themselves, the children are not in care and the Council has not placed them. 
However, their family may have a legal order such as a Special Guardianship 
Order in place for the chil
[...]
.  
 
There is a centre in Leeds at   
Pudsey Parish Church (St Lawrence and St Paul) 
Church Lane 
Pudsey 
LS28 8BE 
 
Tel:  0845 4500 280. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 12 December 2013 

Subject: Financial Health Monitoring Children’s Services- Budget Update April - 
September 2013/14 and Budget Proposals for 2014/15 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

 
1. The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) resolved to consider the budget of 

Children’s Services at appropriate intervals. This is reflected in the work programme 
of the Scrutiny Board 2013/14. The purpose of this report is to provide Board 
Members with information with regard to the financial health of Children’s Services 
from April to September 2013/14 (appendix A). Updated information for period 7 will 
be considered at the Executive Board on the 18 December which will be circulated 
prior to the Scrutiny meeting.  

 
2. Initial budget proposals for 2014/15 are also due to be considered at the Executive 

Board meeting on 18 December 2013. The sections of the report relevant to this 
Scrutiny Board’s portfolio will be circulated as soon as the agenda for the Executive 
Board has been published. 

 
3. The Scrutiny Board will have the opportunity at its meeting to raise any specific 

questions with regard to budget proposals that fall within its portfolio area. Any 
comments from the Scrutiny Board will then be forwarded to the Scrutiny Board 
(Resources and Council Services) in the first instance. Other Scrutiny Boards will 
undertake a similar exercise in relation to their portfolio areas. 

 
4. The Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council Services) will be taking the Executive’s 

full Initial Budget proposals on 20 January 2014. Any conclusions, observations and 

 Report author:  Sandra Pentelow 

Tel:  24 74792 

Agenda Item 9

Page 97



 

 

recommendations that are made by Scrutiny Board (Resources and Council 
Services) will be fed back to Executive Board prior to full Council, and will incorporate 
the views of each of the Scrutiny Boards within a composite statement, as in previous 
years. 

 
5. The directorate’s Head of Finance have been invited to present the budget 

information and address any further questions from the Board.  
 
 
Recommendations 
 
6. Members are asked to: 

 
a. note the financial position of Children’s Services for April to September 

2013/14. 
b. consider the initial 2014/15 budget proposals relevant to the Scrutiny Board’s 

portfolio.  
 

Background documents  

7. None1 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available to download from the Council’s website, 
unless they contain confidential or exempt information. The list of background documents does not include 
published works.  
 

Page 98



Expenditure 

Budget Income Budget Latest Estimate Staffing Premises

Supplies & 

Services Transport

Internal 

Charges

External 

Providers

Transfer 

Payments Capital Appropriation

Total 

Expenditure Income

Total (under) / 

overspend

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Month 2 291,594 (156,423) 135,171 (3,346) (227) 25 48 567 904 181 0 0 (1,848) 2,998 1,150

Month 3 292,402 (157,071) 135,331 (2,184) (235) 29 180 (142) 955 195 0 0 (1,202) 2,391 1,189

Month 4 291,339 (155,876) 135,463 (3,734) (603) (464) 2,192 618 1,226 (212) 0 0 (977) 2,591 1,614

Month 5 290,243 (155,50
[...]
9



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of Director of Children’s Services 

Report to Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) 

Date: 12th December 2013 

Subject: Director’s Response – Scrutiny Inquiry into Raising Attainment in Maths 
and English 

 
 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

1. Between December 2012 and May 2013, the Children and Families Scrutiny Board 
conducted an inquiry into raising attainment in maths and English as it was evident 
there are a number of barriers preventing a significant number of children and young 
people in Leeds from achieving mathematics and English qualifications.  

2. The Board conducted its inquiry over five sessions during which written and oral 
evidence was presented and discussed. The inquiry heard from a range of key 
stakeholders involved in supporting young people in this area including council services 
and schools leaders (including those from Teaching School Alliances). 

3. Members of the Board hope that the findings will contribute to providing better 
outcomes in English and mathematics for young people in Leeds. 

Recommendations 

4. The Board are requested to note the responses to the recommendations, based on 
their findings. 

 

 

 Report author:  Gail Webb 

Tel:  2474979 

Agenda Item 10

Page 101



 

 

1 Purpose of this report 

1.1 This report sets out the formal response of the Director of Children’s Services to 
the recommendations of the Children and Families Scrutiny Board inquiry into 
Raising Attainment in Maths and English 

2 Background information 

2.1 In June 2012 the Scrutiny Boar
[...]
f 
disclosed would adversely affect the business of the Council and may 
also adversely affect the business affairs of the other parties 
concerned. 

 
109 Late Items  

A late item of business entitled, ‘Parking Permit Charges” was admitted to the 
agenda. There was a need to consider the report as a late item of business in 
order that the matter could be taken into account during forthcoming 2014-15 
budget round considerations; to enable the development of a forward strategy 
for the future management of Residents Parking schemes to commence; and 
to draw to an early conclusion the present consideration of this matter and 
provide feedback to the public (Minute No. 125 refers). 
 

110 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests 
 

111 Minutes  
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held 9th October 
2013 be agreed as a correct record 
 
CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 

112 Basic Need Programme : Permission to Consult on School Expansion 
Proposal; Decision to Delay Implementation of opening of Nightingale 
Primary Academy and Design and Cost Reports for Three Expansion 
Projects  
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report seeking permission to 
consult on three primary school expansions intended to take effect from 
September 2015 and seeking approval for the capital proposals outlined for 
each school development in order to meet the authority’s statutory duty to 
secure sufficient school places. Additionally, approval was sought for a 
revised opening date for the Nightingale Academy and the report presented 
Design and Cost Reports for three school expansion projects. 
 
Each of the proposals were detailed in Appendices A to D attached to the 
report. 
 
A comment made by a Member in respect of the need to establish a 
comprehensive city wide policy for school places provision was noted. In 
response, officers confirmed that work was ongoing to continue to develop the 
dra
[...]
 Housing Capital Programme as outlined in 
the report; 

c) To note the Capital Programme for 2014/15; 

Page 129



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Wednesday, 18th December, 2013 

 

d) To agree the next steps to finalise the Capital Programme which will be 
submitted to Executive Board for approval as part of the Council’s 
Annual Budget Report in February 2014. 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION:   8th NOVEMBER 2013 
 
LAST DATE FOR CALL IN 
OF ELIGIBLE DECISIONS:  15TH NOVEMBER 2013 
 
(Scrutiny Support will notify Directors of any items called in by 12.00noon on 
Monday, 18th November 2013) 
 
 
 
 

Page 130


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 14 November 2013
	7 Cluster Inquiry - Session 2
	Cluster Inquiry - Session 2 - Appendix A
	Cluster Inquiry - Session 2 - Appendix B
	Cluster Inquiry - Session 2 - Appendix C
	Cluster Inquiry - Session 2 - Appendix D
	Cluster Inquiry - Session 2 - Appendix E
	Cluster Inquiry - Session 2 - Appendix F
	Cluster Inquiry - Session 2 - Appendix F (i)
	Cluster Inquiry - Session 2 - Appendix G

	8 Update on the development of the offer to kinship carers in Leeds
	Update on the development of the offer to kinship carers in Leeds - Appendix 1
	Update on the development of the offer to kinship carers in Leeds - Appendix 2

	9 Financial Health Monitoring Children's Services- Budget Update April - September 2013/14 and Budget Proposals for 2014/15
	Financial Health Monitoring Children™s Services - Budget Update - Appendix 1

	10 Director's Response - Scrutiny Inquiry into Raising Attainment in Maths and English
	11 Work Schedule
	Work Schedule - Appendix 1
	Work Schedule - Appendix 2




Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13

th
 February, 2014 

 

SCRUTINY BOARD (CHILDREN AND FAMILIES) 
 

THURSDAY, 12TH DECEMBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Chapman in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, K Bruce, D Coupar, 
J Elliott, C Gruen, A Lamb, M Rafique and 
K Renshaw 

 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (VOTING) 
Mr E A Britten – Church Representative (Catholic) 
Mr A Graham – Church Representative (Church of England) 
Ms A Craven – Parent Governor Representative (Primary) 
Ms J Ward – Parent Governor Representative (Secondary) 
 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (NON-VOTING) 
Ms C Foote – Teacher Representative 
Ms J Morris-Boam – Young Lives Leeds (0-13 age group) 
 

57 Late Items  
 

In accordance with her powers under Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chair agreed to accept the following late 
information: 
 
Agenda item 9, Budget update April to October 2013/14 and Budget 
Proposals for 2014/15  
  
(Minute No. 63 refers) 
 
The above information was not available at the time of agenda despatch and 
has was subsequently made available on the Council’s website. 
 

58 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 

59 Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitutes  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted by Councillors P Latty ,A Sobel, B 
Urry, K Mitchell and Co-opted Members Ms S Hutchinson – Early Years 
Representative and Ms T Kayani – Young Lives Leeds (13-19 age group). 
Councillor A Sobel was substituted by Cllr D Coupar. Councillor K Mitchell 
was substituted by Cllr K Bruce 
 

60 Minutes - 14 November 2013  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2013 be 
approved as a correct record.  



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13

th
 February, 2014 

 

 
61 Cluster Inquiry - Session 2  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted a report providing 
an overview of the evidence to be presented at Session 2 of the Cluster 
inquiry.  
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- CYPP Key indicator dashboard – City Level April and September 2013 
- CYPP Key indicator dashboard – Cluster Level April and September 

2013 
- Monthly Obsession tracker by Cluster 
- Number and rate of young people who are NEET by Cluster 
- Children and Young people are safe from harm – October 2013 
- Sharing best practice within and across clusters 
- Working together to safeguard children, supporting effective early 

intervention and prevention services in clusters  
- Challenges and socio-economic impacts by cluster 

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Ken Morton - HOS Young People and Skills 
- Jim Hopkinson - Head of Service Childrens Services Targeted Services 
- Martin Fleetwood – Chair of Schools Forum 
- Martin Stenton – Area Head of Targeted Services 
- Melanie Robinson – Targeted Service Leader 
- Simon Toyne  -  Targeted Service Leader 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The data available to Clusters to inform priorities and highlight 
challenges 

• Recent evidence from School inspections which refer to the value of 
cluster working. 

• Progress of Clusters in tackling obsessions 

• The challenges for Clusters with regard to partnership engagement, 
cross boundary working, performance, benchmarking and data 
comparison. 

• Best practice models for Clusters and sub groups 

• Mechanisms for monitoring investment and spending 

• Case examples of partnership approaches to working with families and 
sharing best practice 
 

RESOLVED –  
  
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families): 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13

th
 February, 2014 

 

a) Noted and considered the information contained and referenced in 
the report and presented verbally to the Board. 

b) In addition to session 3, requested a further working group session in 
February 2014 to reflect on evidence.  

 
62 Update on the development of the offer to kinship carers in Leeds  
 

The Director of Childrens Services submitted a report which provided an 
update on the development of the corporate offer to Leeds kinship carers and 
the review of the Kinship Care (Family and Friends) Policy 
 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Formal and informal arrangements where children and young people 
live with Kinship Carers. 

- Leeds City Council, Kinship Care (Family and Friends) Policy Draft V15 
(6Nov13)  

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Nigel Richardson, Director of Children’s Services 
- Steve Walker , Deputy Director of Children’s Services, Safeguarding, 
Specialist and Targeted Services 

- Sarah Johal – Service Delivery Manager 
 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• That the work undertaken by Leeds is attracting positive national 
attention. 

• The strategy for communicating with members of the public who are 
kinship carers. 

• Allowance and financial support mechanisms for formal and informal 
kinship arrangements. 
 

RESOLVED –  
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):  
  

a) Noted the developments and supports the work towards providing the 
offer to kinship carers in Leeds.  

b) Welcomed the draft policy and supports the ongoing development and 
implementation of the policy.  

 
63 Financial Health Monitoring Children's Services- Budget Update April - 

September 2013/14 and Budget Proposals for 2014/15  
 

The Head of Scrutiny and Member Development submitted reports and 
supplementary information to facilitate debate regarding the current Children’s 
Services budget position for 2013/14 and the budget proposals for 2014/15 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13

th
 February, 2014 

 

 
The following information was appended to the report: 
 

- Children’s Services Financial Dashboard 2013/14, Month 6 
Children’s Services Financial Dashboard 2013/14, Month 7 

- Initial Budget Proposals for 2014/15 – Children’s Services Extracted 
from report to Executive Board 18th December 2013.  

 
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Nigel Richardson -  Director of Children’s Services 
- Sarah Sinclair – Chief Officer (Strategy, Commissioning and 
Performance) 

- Neil Warren – Head of Finance – Children’s Services 
- Simon Darby - Head of Finance – Children’s Services  

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• The projected overspend for 2012/13 would be £2.7m, against a 
reduced (£24m) net managed budget of £135m.  

• The amount of contribution to be made by Health services and if this is 
sufficient to sustain required services now and going forward. 

• The significant pressures on all budgets in 2014/15 and the increasing 
demand for children’s social services. 

• The continued effort to invest in preventative and early intervention 
services. 

• That the Children and Families Bill may create additional budget 
pressures 

• Concern about the capacity to sustain services in the future as 
austerity measures reduce funding. 

• Pupil premium and the increases for secondary (+£35) and primary 
pupils (+£400) 

• Free school meals for children aged 7 and under. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):   
 

a) Noted the financial position of Childrens Services April to October for 
2013/14 

b) Considered the initial 2014/15 budget proposals relevant to the 
Scrutiny Board’s portfolio.  

c) Confirmed that there are no current concerns to report to the Scrutiny 
Board (Resources and Council Services) 

 
 
 
 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13

th
 February, 2014 

 

64 Director's Response - Scrutiny Inquiry into Raising Attainment in Maths 
and English  

 
The Director of Children’s Services submitted a report which set out his formal 
response to the recommendations of the Children and Families Scrutiny 
Board inquiry into Raising Attainment in Maths and English agreed in 
September 2013.  
  
The following representatives were in attendance and responded to Members’ 
queries and comments: 
 

- Nigel Richardson -  Director of Children’s Services 
- Kevin Paynes - 11-19 Leadership and Management Lead 

 
The key areas of discussion were: 
 

• Recognition of the work already started in response to the 
recommendations. 

• The continued efforts of the School Improvement Team to work with all 
schools including Academies. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 
The Scrutiny Board (Children and Families):   
 

a) Noted the responses to the recommendation and acknowledged the 
hard work and positive steps that have already been taken by 
Children’s Services Staff and partners since the inquiry. 

 
65 Work Schedule  
 

A report was submitted by the Head of Scrutiny and Member Development 
which detailed the Scrutiny Board’s work programme for the current municipal 
year. 
 
The draft Scrutiny Board (Children and Families) work schedule for 2013/2014 
was appended to the report. 
 
Sandra Pentelow, Principal Scrutiny Adviser, presented the report and 
responded to Members’ queries and comments.  
 
RESOLVED – 
 

(a) That the contents of the report and appendices be noted. 
 

66 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Thursday, 16th January 2014 at 9.30am in the Cluster areas. Locations to be 
confirmed.  
(No Pre meeting) 



Minutes approved as a correct record 
at the meeting held on Thursday, 13

th
 February, 2014 

 

 
The next public meeting of the Scrutiny Board will be Thursday, 13th February  
2014 at 9.45am in the Civic Hall.   
(Pre meeting for Board Members at 9:15) 
 
 
(The meeting concluded at 12:35pm)  
 
 
 


